THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH

ORDINANCE NO. 24-37

AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE 2024 PROPERTY TAX RATE

WHEREAS, UTAH CODE ANN. Title 10, Chapter 6, Section 133 requires the governing body of each city set the real and personal property tax levy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined the requirements for each fund for which property taxes are to be levied; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution 24-022 adopting the FY 2025 Tentative Budget with the intent to exceed the certified tax rate and scheduling a public hearing regarding the proposed property tax increase; and

WHEREAS, the City Council met the public noticing requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has held the public hearing and considered public comment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE WEST JORDAN CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. For purposes of defraying the necessary and proper expenses of the City of West Jordan and for maintaining the government thereof, it is hereby determined the property tax rate for the City of West Jordan upon all real and personal property within the City of West Jordan made taxable by law in the year 2024 for the City's fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 is set at a rate of 0.001428, which is 0.001378 for general operations and 0.000050 for the Series 2014 General Obligation Refunding Bond.
- Section 2. The City of West Jordan, by and through the City Council of the City of West Jordan, hereby expressly reserves the power and right to amend the foregoing tax rate as it may deem just, proper, and appropriate under law.
- Section 3. The City Recorder shall submit a certified copy of the Ordinance to the Salt Lake County Auditor on or before August 31, 2024.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council of West Jordan, Utah this 27th day of August 2024.

CITY COUNCIL OF WEST JORDAN

Zach Jacob

Council Chairperson

ATTEST:

Cindy God. Durell

Cindy M. Quick, MMC Council Office Clerk

Voting by the City Council	"YES"	"NO"	
Chair Zach Jacob	\boxtimes		
Vice Chair Chad Lamb	\boxtimes		
Council Member Bob Bedore	\boxtimes		
Council Member Pamela Bloom	\boxtimes		
Council Member Kelvin Green		\boxtimes	
Council Member Kent Shelton	\boxtimes		
Council Member Kayleen Whitelock		\boxtimes	
PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CIT	ГҮ COUNCIL ON	AUGUST 2	28, 2024.
Mayor's Action: X Approve	Veto		
By: Duk Bulow	Aug 28, 2024		
Mayor Dirk Burton	Date		
ATTEST:			
Turus (ma)			
Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder			
STATEMENT OF APPROVAL/PASSAGE (cl	heck one)		
X The Mayor approved and signed (Ordinance No. 24-3	7.	
The Mayor vetoed Ordinance No.	24-37 on		and the
City Council timely overrode the			
Ordinance No. 24-37 became effe Mayor's approval or disapproval.	ctive by operation of	of law withou	ut the
Jungus-(Ca)			
Tangee Sloan			
City Recorder			
CERTIFICAT	E OF PUBLICATI	ION	
I, Tangee Sloan, certify that I am the City short summary of the foregoing ordinance was put day of, 2024. The ful of the City Recorder pursuant to Utah Code Annotation.	olished on the Utah l lly executed copy of	Public Notice	_
Turques- (coal)			
Tangee Sloan, CMC			

City Recorder

Signature: Duk Bulan

Email: dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov

Ordinance No. 24-37 Setting 2024 Property Tax Rate at .001428

Final Audit Report 2024-08-29

Created: 2024-08-28

By: Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAz-RGI3kAV6CBoFvezwjOqTMmUoNDMXIq

"Ordinance No. 24-37 Setting 2024 Property Tax Rate at .00142 8" History

- Document created by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-08-28 5:23:13 PM GMT
- Document emailed to zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2024-08-28 5:28:55 PM GMT
- Email viewed by zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov 2024-08-28 5:46:39 PM GMT
- Signer zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Zach Jacob 2024-08-28 5:47:00 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Zach Jacob (zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-08-28 5:47:02 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2024-08-28 5:47:03 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-08-28 5:53:39 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-08-28 5:53:50 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2024-08-28 5:53:51 PM GMT
- Email viewed by dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov 2024-08-28 7:30:47 PM GMT



- Signer dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Dirk Burton 2024-08-28 7:31:47 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Dirk Burton (dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-08-28 7:31:49 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2024-08-28 7:31:51 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-08-29 9:04:46 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-08-29 9:05:46 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2024-08-29 9:05:46 PM GMT